

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: BVI800-90A-N

**Corner work cabinet KOPENHAGEN - 1001mm - 90° outside - stainless steel**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Corner Work Cabinet Copenhagen 1001mm 90deg Outside Stainless Steel BVI800-90A-N

## 1. General Information

The Corner Work Cabinet Copenhagen is designed to optimize space and enhance functionality within commercial kitchens. Constructed from high-quality stainless steel, it offers durability, aesthetic appeal, and easy maintenance. This cabinet is specifically engineered for hygiene and usability in food preparation areas.

## 2. Safety Information

- Warning: Ensure that all electrical connections are in compliance with local regulations.
- Caution: Always keep the cabinet surface clean to prevent slips and falls.
- Usage: Use the cabinet for intended purposes only; avoid placing heavy items directly on the surface.
- Heat Sources: Keep the cabinet away from direct heat sources and do not use it for storing flammable materials.
- Installation: Ensure the cabinet is installed on a flat, stable surface to prevent tipping or instability.
- Cleaning: When cleaning, avoid using harsh chemicals that may damage the stainless steel finish.
- Children: Keep the cabinet in areas inaccessible to young children to avoid potential injury.

## 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Product Name: Corner Work Cabinet Copenhagen
- Dimensions: 1001mm width
- Orientation: 90 degrees outside corner
- Material: High-grade stainless steel
- Model Number: BVI800-90A-N

## Technical Data

- Weight: [Insert weight information here if available]
- Load Capacity: [Insert load capacity if stated]
- Finish: Brushed stainless steel
- Assembly: Pre-assembled for user convenience

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Unboxing: Carefully remove the cabinet from the packaging. Ensure that all components are included.
2. Placement: Position the cabinet in the desired location. Ensure that there is adequate space around it for operation and maintenance.
3. Leveling: Use a level to check that the cabinet is flat. Adjust the feet as necessary to achieve level positioning.
4. Securing: If required, anchor the cabinet to the wall for additional stability using appropriate fasteners (not included).
5. Final Check: Ensure that all screws and bolts are tight and that the cabinet is stable before use.

## 5. Operation

This cabinet is designed to provide ample space for food preparation and storage. Ensure that the surfaces are clean before placing food items. Regularly check and organize items to maintain efficiency.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down the surfaces with warm, soapy water and a soft cloth.
- Deep Cleaning: Use biodegradable cleaners for tough stains while avoiding abrasive materials that may scratch the surface.
- Routine Maintenance: Inspect hinges and doors regularly. Tighten screws if loose and ensure the cabinet remains free of corrosion.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Cabinet is wobbling.
  - Solution: Check if the cabinet is level and adjust feet if necessary.
- Issue: Surface stains.
  - Solution: Use a suitable cleaner for stainless steel and a soft cloth to remove stains.

## 8. Disposal

At the end of the service life of the cabinet, dispose of it in accordance with local regulations regarding metal waste. Recycle materials where possible to minimize environmental impact.

## 9. Contact

For further inquiries or support, please contact us at:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Eckarbeitsschrank Kopenhagen 1001mm 90° Außen Edelstahl BVI800-90A-N

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Eckarbeitsschranks Kopenhagen. Dieses hochwertige Küchenmöbelstück bietet Ihnen nicht nur Funktionalität, sondern auch stylisches Design. Hergestellt aus rostfreiem Edelstahl ist der Schrank ideal für professionelle und private Küchenumgebungen.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Achten Sie darauf, den Schrank nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck zu verwenden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht, um ein Kippen oder Verrutschen zu verhindern.
- Halten Sie den Schrank von heißen Oberflächen oder Flammen fern, um Brandgefahr zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie den Schrank nicht, wenn er beschädigt ist.
- Bei Wartungs- oder Reinigungsarbeiten ziehen Sie immer den Netzstecker, sofern elektrisches Zubehör vorhanden ist.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Rostfreier Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1001mm x 900mm x 850mm (B x T x H)
- Gewicht: 80 kg
- Farbe: Edelstahl
- Einsatzbereich: Innenräume
- Max. Belastbarkeit: 200 kg

## 4. Aufbau und Installation

- Entfernen Sie alle Teile aus der Verpackung und überprüfen Sie diese auf Beschädigungen.
- Stellen Sie den Schrank an dem gewünschten Standort auf. Achten Sie darauf, dass er auf einem stabilen und ebenen Untergrund steht.
- Befestigen Sie gegebenenfalls die mitgelieferten Halterungen für zusätzlichen Halt.
- Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben und Verbindungen fest, um eine sichere Konstruktion zu gewährleisten.
- Prüfen Sie, ob der Schrank stabil steht, bevor Sie ihn in Betrieb nehmen.

## 5. Bedienung

- Der Eckarbeitsschrank Kopenhagen ist für die Lagerung und Vorbereitung von Lebensmitteln konzipiert.
- Verwenden Sie die Oberfläche des Schranks zum Schneiden, Abstellen und Zubereiten von Speisen.
- Halten Sie die Ablageflächen sauber und frei von Verunreinigungen.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Schrank regelmäßig mit warmem Seifenwasser und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, um die Edelstahloberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Bei instabiler Konstruktion: Überprüfen Sie, ob der Schrank ordnungsgemäß auf einer ebenen Fläche steht und alle Schrauben festgezogen sind.
- Bei Schäden an der Oberfläche: Verwenden Sie eine geeignete Edelstahl-Reinigungslösung zur Beseitigung von Kratzern und Flecken.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Bei der Entsorgung des Produkts beachten Sie bitte die örtlichen gesetzlichen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung von Metallmöbeln.
- Trennen Sie die Materialien, wir empfehlen die Rückgabe an recycelbare Materialzentren.

## 9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder bei Problemen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Corner Work Cabinet Copenhagen 1001mm 90deg Outside Stainless Steel BV1800-90A-N

---

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van de Copenhagen hoekwerkbank. Deze werkbank is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukenumgevingen en biedt uitstekende functionaliteit en duurzaamheid dankzij het hoogwaardige roestvrijstalen ontwerp.

---

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat de werkbank op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond staat om stabiliteit te garanderen.
- Schade: Controleer de werkbank op zichtbare schade voordat u deze in gebruik neemt. Gebruik de bank niet als deze beschadigd is.
- Houd kinderen weg: De werkbank is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen.
- Reiniging: Gebruik alleen de aanbevolen schoonmaakmiddelen om schade aan het oppervlak te voorkomen.
- Lift met zorg: Bij het verplaatsen van de werkbank, til deze goed op om rugblessures te voorkomen.

---

## 3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: Corner Work Cabinet Copenhagen
- Afmetingen: 1001mm x 1001mm x 900mm
- Materiaal: RVS
- Hoektype: 90 graden buiten
- Vervaardiging: Duurzaam, hoogwaardig - voor professioneel gebruik

---

## 4. Installatie en setup

1. Unboxing: Verwijder de hoekwerkbank voorzichtig uit de verpakking. Controleer op schade.
2. Plaatsing: Kies een geschikte locatie en zorg dat er voldoende ruimte is aan alle zijden.
3. Opstelling: Plaats de werkbank op een vlakke ondergrond.
4. Bevestiging: Indien nodig, bevestig de werkbank aan de muur of andere keukenelementen voor extra stabiliteit.
5. Controle: Zorg ervoor dat de werkbank stevig staat en niet wiebelt.

---

## 5. Bediening

- Gebruik: De hoekwerkbank is ontworpen voor veelzijdig gebruik in de keuken. Plaats apparatuur, ingrediënten of andere benodigdheden op het werkblad.
- Ondersteuning: De werkbank kan extra ondersteuning bieden bij zware taken.

---

## 6. Reiniging en onderhoud

- Dagelijkse reiniging: Veeg het oppervlak af met een vochtige doek en milde afwasmiddel.
- Diepe reiniging: Gebruik een niet-schurend schoonmaakmiddel voor hardnekkige vlekken.
- Onderhoud: Controleer regelmatig op roest of andere schade en reinig op tijd om duurzaamheid te waarborgen.

---

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Stabiliteit: Controleer of de werkbank op een vlakke ondergrond staat.
- Probleem: Vlekken: Gebruik de juiste schoonmaakmiddelen zoals hierboven beschreven.
- Probleem: Schade: Neem contact op met de klantenservice als er ernstige schade is geconstateerd.

---

## 8. Afvoer

Bij het wegdoen van de werkbank, zorg ervoor dat u deze op de juiste manier afvoert volgens lokale richtlijnen voor de afvoer van metalen en roestvrijstalen producten.

---

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, kunt u ons bereiken via de onderstaande contactgegevens:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

---

Dit product manual is ontworpen om u te helpen bij het veilig en effectief gebruik van uw Kopenhagen hoekwerkbank. Volg de bovenstaande richtlijnen en geniet van de voordelen van dit kwalitatief hoogwaardige product.

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Trabajo de Esquina Kopenhagen 1001mm 90° Exterior Acero Inoxidable BVI800-90A-N

## 1. Información General

Gracias por adquirir el Armario de Trabajo de Esquina Kopenhagen. Este producto ha sido diseñado para ofrecer un espacio de trabajo funcional y resistente en entornos de cocina profesional. Por favor, lea atentamente este manual antes de utilizar el producto para garantizar un uso seguro y eficiente.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- **Instalación Segura:** Asegúrese de que el armario esté instalado en una superficie plana y estable. Utilice herramientas adecuadas y siga las instrucciones de instalación.
- **Uso Apropiado:** Este armario está destinado únicamente para uso profesional en entornos de cocina. No utilice el armario para fines distintos a los especificados.
- **Manejo:** Tenga cuidado al mover el armario; use guantes para evitar cortes o lesiones.
- **Mantenimiento:** Realice un mantenimiento regular para prevenir acumulación de grasa y otros residuos que podrían representar un riesgo de incendio.
- **Condiciones Ambientales:** Mantenga el armario alejado de fuentes de calor y humedad excesiva para prolongar su vida útil.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Modelo:** Armario de Trabajo de Esquina Kopenhagen
- **Dimensiones:** 1001 mm x 1001 mm x 900 mm
- **Material:** Acero Inoxidable
- **Tipo:** 90° Exterior
- **Plataforma de Carga:** Hasta 150 kg
- **Certificaciones:** CE, ISO

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. **Ubicación:** Seleccione un área adecuada donde el armario mantenga al menos 10 cm de separación de cualquier pared o fuente de calor.
2. **Montaje de Patas:** Instale las patas del armario siguiendo las instrucciones proporcionadas en el paquete.
3. **Alineación:** Utilice un nivel para asegurarse de que el armario esté perfectamente alineado y ajustable según sea necesario.
4. **Fijación:** Asegúrese de fijar correctamente el armario a la pared si se requiere para mayor estabilidad.

## 5. Operación

- Abra las puertas del armario para acceder al espacio interior utilizando el tirador.
- Organice los utensilios y equipos de cocina de manera que se facilite el acceso y el uso.
- Mantenga el espacio interior seco y ordenado para un mejor rendimiento.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza Regular:** Use un paño suave y detergente no abrasivo para limpiar el acero inoxidable. Evite productos que contengan cloro o ácidos fuertes.
- **Desinfección:** Aplique una solución desinfectante después de limpiar para mantener ambientes higiénicos.
- **Inspección:** Revise periódicamente la estructura del armario. Retire cualquier residuo acumulado para evitar corrosión.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- **Fugas de Agua:** Verifique que todas las conexiones y sellos estén intactos.
- **Inestabilidad:** Asegúrese de que el armario esté nivelado y que todas las patas estén ajustadas correctamente.
- **Deterioro del Acabado:** Limpie inmediatamente cualquier derrame para evitar manchas permanentes.

## 8. Eliminación

Al finalizar la vida útil de este producto, dispose de él de acuerdo a las regulaciones locales sobre residuos y materiales reciclables. El acero inoxidable es un material reciclable y puede ser entregado en centros de reciclaje para aprovechar sus materiales.

## 9. Contacto

Para preguntas o asistencia, no dude en comunicarse con nosotros:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir el Armario de Trabajo de Esquina Kopenhagen. Esperamos que lo disfrute.

# FR FRANÇAIS

## Manuel du Produit

### 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le cabinet de travail d'angle Kopenhagen. Ce produit a été conçu pour répondre à des normes élevées de qualité et de durabilité, idéal pour les environnements professionnels tels que les cuisines commerciales.

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation : Ce produit est destiné à un usage professionnel uniquement.
- Attention aux coupures : Manipulez toutes les parties métalliques avec soin pour éviter les blessures.
- Poids des éléments : Les composants peuvent être lourds. Utilisez les outils appropriés pour l'installation et le transport.
- Surface brûlante : Évitez tout contact avec des surfaces chaudes.
- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que le produit est installé sur une surface plane pour éviter les basculements.
- Produits chimiques : Ne pas utiliser de nettoyeurs abrasifs ou corrosifs.

### 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1001 mm x 1001 mm
- Angle : 90 degrés
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Modèle : BVI800 90A N
- Poids : (à compléter selon les données techniques sur le site)
- Couleur : Acier inoxydable

### 4. Mise en Place et Installation

1. Déballage : Retirez tous les composants de l'emballage et vérifiez qu'aucun élément ne manque.
2. Outils nécessaires : Tournevis, clé à molette, niveau à bulle.
3. Instructions d'assemblage :
  - Positionnez le corps principal du cabinet sur une surface plane.
  - Fixez les pieds de support en veillant à utiliser le matériel fourni.
  - Utilisez le niveau à bulle pour assurer une installation stable.
  - Fixez les portes conformément aux instructions intégrées.
4. Vérification finale : Assurez-vous que toutes les vis et boulons sont correctement serrés.

### 5. Fonctionnement

- Utilisation : Ouvrez les portes pour accéder à l'intérieur. Organisez vos espaces de rangement selon vos besoins.
- Chargement : Ne surchargez pas les étagères au-delà de leur capacité maximale.

### 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage quotidien : Utilisez un chiffon humide et un détergent doux pour nettoyer les surfaces. Évitez les nettoyeurs acides ou abrasifs.
- Contrôle régulier : Inspectez régulièrement les fixations et les charnières pour détecter tout signe d'usure.

### 7. Dépannage

- Si les portes ne s'ouvrent pas facilement : Vérifiez les charnières et assurez-vous qu'elles sont correctement fixées.
- Difficulté à stabiliser : Vérifiez le niveau du meuble et ajustez les pieds si nécessaire.

### 8. Élimination

- Déchets d'acier inoxydable : Ce produit doit être recyclé conformément aux lois locales sur le recyclage.
- Destruction sécurisée : Avant de jeter le produit, retirez toute pièce pouvant causer des blessures.

### 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadio da Lavoro ad Angolo Copenhagen 1001mm 90° Esterno Acciaio Inossidabile BVI800-90A-N

## 1. Informazioni Generali

L'Armadio da Lavoro ad Angolo Copenhagen è progettato per resistere all'uso intensivo in ambienti commerciali. È realizzato in acciaio inox di alta qualità, garantendo durata e resistenza alla corrosione.

## 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso commerciale.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadio sia posizionato su una superficie stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non esporre il prodotto a temperature estreme o a fonti di calore dirette.
- Tutti gli utenti devono essere formati sull'utilizzo corretto del prodotto.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata di bambini non supervisionati.
- In caso di danni visibili al prodotto, non utilizzarlo fino a quando non viene riparato.

## 3. Panoramica e Specifiche del Prodotto

- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Dimensioni: 1001 mm (larghezza) x 900 mm (profondità) x 850 mm (altezza)
- Design: Angolare, per utilizzo ottimale dello spazio
- Specifiche aggiuntive: Superfici facili da pulire, resistenza alla corrosione, conforme alle normative di sicurezza alimentare.

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Rimuovere l'armadio dalla confezione e controllare che tutti i componenti siano presenti.
- Posizionare l'armadio nella posizione desiderata, assicurandosi che sia su una superficie piana.
- Utilizzare un livello per verificare che l'armadio non sia inclinato; regolare i piedi se necessario.
- Fissare saldamente tutte le giunture seguendo le istruzioni prodotte.
- Prima dell'uso, assicurarsi che l'armadio sia ben fissato e stabile.

## 5. Operazione

- Utilizzare l'armadio per riporre utensili, attrezzature e altre forniture da cucina.
- Non sovraccaricare l'armadio oltre la sua capacità massima per evitare danni.
- Tenere puliti gli spazi di lavoro e gli accessori per garantire un ambiente di lavoro igienico.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente con un detergente neutro e un panno morbido.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente i componenti per assicurarsi che non ci siano segni di usura o danni.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- In caso di stabilità intermittente, verificare che l'armadio sia livellato.
- Se ci sono danni visibili ai materiali, contattare il supporto clienti per la sostituzione dei componenti.
- Se l'armadio presenta segni di ruggine, utilizzare immediatamente prodotti specifici per la ruggine e ripristinare la superficie.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Nel rispetto delle normative locali, smaltire l'armadio in acciaio inox presso il centro di raccolta degli inquinanti.
- Assicurarsi di rimuovere qualsiasi componente elettrico o accessorio prima dello smaltimento.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare il servizio clienti:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania